MUSKOKA ALGONQUIN HEALTHCARE		Policy/Procedure Name:	President and Chief Executive Officer and Chief of Staff Compensation
Manual:	Governance	Number:	
Section:	Leadership	Effective Date:	11 MAR 2022
Pages:	1 of 2	Revision Date:	

<u>Purpose</u>

This policy outlines the process for determining President and Chief Executive Officer and Chief of Staff compensation.

Scope

The policy pertains to Muskoka Algonquin Healthcare (MAHC) Board of Directors, President and CFO and Chief of Staff.

Policy

The Board is responsible for establishing appropriate and competitive compensation packages for the position of President and Chief Executive Officer and for the position of Chief of Staff that comply with all applicable legislation and directives.

The compensation package provided to the President and Chief Executive Officer will be set out in a Board-approved employment agreement between the Corporation and the President and Chief Executive Officer, which will incorporate by reference any other applicable documents, such as benefit plans and Corporation policies.

The compensation package provided to the Chief of Staff will be set out in a Board-approved employment agreement between the Corporation and the Chief of Staff, which will incorporate by reference any other applicable documents, such as benefit plans and Corporation policies.

In establishing the compensation package, consideration will be given to market rates paid for similar positions within the local geographic area and within the province, particularly as applicable to broader public sector employment. The total compensation package will include base salary, vacation, incentive compensation, and perquisites. In keeping with applicable legislation, compensation will be linked to achieving agreed upon performance objectives, including targets set out in the annual quality improvement plan.

Adjustments to the compensation package will be considered on a regular basis, giving consideration to cost of living changes, market rates, and changes in duties or requirements, as well as annual performance reviews, but adjustments will only be made if and to the extent permissible by applicable legislation and directives. Any permissible changes to the compensation package will be made only upon Board approval, and will generally be made at the time of the annual reviews. Upon the recommendation of the Performance Management Committee, the Board will approve the amount calculated for incentive compensation.

Last Reviewed Date: 03/11/2022 00:00:00	Signing Authority: Board of Directors				
Next Review Date: 03/11/2025 00:00:00	Version: 1.0				
Disclaimer Message: A printed copy of this document may not reflect the current, electronic version in the					
MAHC Document Management System (DMS). Any copies of this document appearing in paper form should					

always be checked against electronic version prior to use.

Date/Time Generated: Mar 31, 2022 12:34

Generated By: gbin\tammy.tkachuk

MUSKOKA ALGONQUIN HEALTHCARE		Policy/Procedure Name:	President and Chief Executive Officer and Chief of Staff Compensation
Manual:	Governance	Number:	
Section:	Leadership	Effective Date:	11 MAR 2022
Pages:	2 of 2	Revision Date:	

The Performance Management Committee will annually review the President and Chief Executive Officer and the Chief of Staff compensation for possible annual adjustments, subject to the President and Chief Executive Officer and/or the Chief of Staff meeting performance expectations as determined through the performance review process, within the scope described above, and within the limits of the Corporation's overall compensation budget set by the Board.

Cross Reference

President and Chief Executive Officer and Chief of Staff Performance Evaluation

Notes

This material has been prepared solely for the use at Muskoka Algonquin Healthcare. Muskoka Algonquin Healthcare accepts no responsibility for the use of this material by any person or organization not associated with Muskoka Algonquin Healthcare. No part of this document may be reproduced in any form for publication without permission of Muskoka Algonquin Healthcare.

Last Reviewed Date: 03/11/2022 00:00:00	Signing Authority: Board of Directors			
Next Review Date: 03/11/2025 00:00:00	Version: 1.0			
Disclaimer Message: A printed copy of this document may not reflect the current, electronic version in the				

MAHC Document Management System (DMS). Any copies of this document appearing in paper form should always be checked against electronic version prior to use.

Date/Time Generated: Mar 31, 2022 12:34 Generated By: gbin\tammy.tkachuk